
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 22 APRIL 2015 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Venue: HIGHGATE WOOD OFFICES, HIGHGATE WOOD, MUSWELL HILL 
ROAD, N10 3JN 

  

Members: Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Ann Holmes 
Professor John Lumley 
Barbara Newman 
Stephanie Beer (Muswell Hill &  
Fortis Green Association) 
Jan Brooker (Highgate  
Conservation Area Advisory  
Committee) 
Marguerite Clark (Highgate  
Society) 
 

Peter Corley (Tree Trust for Haringey) 
Councillor Gail Engert (London Borough  
of Haringey) 
Lynne Featherstone (MP for Hornsey 
and Wood Green) 
Councillor Bob Hare (London Borough of  
Haringey) 
Lucy Roots (Muswell Hill Friends of the  
Earth) 
Alison Watson (Friends of Queen's  
Wood) 
Michael Hammerson (Highgate Society) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: David Arnold 

David.Arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
The meeting will be preceded by a walk – would Committee members please meet at 

10:00am outside the Pavilion Café. 
 

Lunch will be served at the rising of the Committee. 
 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
5. OPEN SPACES LEGISLATION 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath, received by the Hampstead Heath 

Consultative Committee on 9 March 2015. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 26) 

 
 

6. UPDATE ON TREE SAFETY MANAGEMENT AT THE NORTH LONDON OPEN 
SPACES DIVISION 

 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 40) 

 
7. CYCLING IN HIGHGATE WOOD 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 46) 

 
 

8. THE STATE OF UK PUBLIC PARKS 2014 - RENAISSANCE TO RISK? 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces, considered by the Hampstead Heath, 

Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park Committee on 20 January 2015. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 74) 
9. QUESTIONS 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

 
11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 To note the date of the next meeting to be held on 18 November 2015. 

 



HIGHGATE WOOD JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 19 November 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee held at 
Committe Room 4 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 19 November 

2014 at 11.45 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Ann Holmes 
Professor John Lumley 
Barbara Newman 
Stephanie Beer (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green Association) 
Jan Brooker (Highgate Conservation Area Advisory Committee) 
Councillor Gail Engert (London Borough of Haringey) 
Councillor Bob Hare (London Borough of Haringey) 
Lucy Roots (Muswell Hill Friends of the Earth) 
Michael Hammerson (Highgate Society) 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold Town Clerk’s Department 

Bob Warnock Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

Jonathan Meares Highgate Wood & Conservation Manager 

Richard Gentry Constabulary & Queen's Park Manager 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Marguerite Clark (Highgate Society), Peter 
Corley (Tree Trust for Haringey), and Alison Watson (Friends of Queen’s 
Wood). 
 
Chairman’s Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed Professor John Lumley and Councillor Gail Engert to 
their first meeting of the Committee. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 30 April 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Matters Arising 
 
LiDar Survey 
In response to a question from Michael Hammerson, the Superintendent of 
Hampstead Heath advised that results of the LiDar survey would be made 
available to Members upon request. 
 
Conservation Management Plan Objectives – Progress 
The Superintendent advised that events in Highgate Wood during summer 
2015 would be publicised on social media and a new online newsletter. Staff at 
the Wood had also recently obtained an iPad to aide with the publicising of 
events through social media. 
 
Tree Management 
The Highgate Wood and Conservation Manager advised that a short 
presentation on iTree would be provided at the next meeting once the results of 
a London-wide survey had been finalised. 
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE FOR NOVEMBER 2014  
The Consultative Committee received a report of the Superintendent of 
Hampstead Heath that provided an update to Members on management and 
operational activities in Highgate Wood over the past six months. 
 
Budget-identifying cost saving and increasing income 
The Superintendent advised the Committee that the Open Spaces Department 
was required to find £2.189 million of savings over the next three years. 
However, there was minimal scope for savings and reductions at the Wood 
other than increasing income from licensing, operational efficiency of sports 
pitches, and turnover at the Café. Members commended the Open Spaces 
Department for identifying the minimal savings at the Wood. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bob Hare, the Highgate Wood and 
Conservation Manager advised that it would be difficult to increase income from 
filming as the Wood was not very vehicle-accessible and closures of certain 
areas would affect users of the Wood and local residents. He added that the 
fees charged for filming tended to be quite low. 
 
In response to a question from Michael Hammerson, the Superintendent 
advised that the possibility of increasing income through the provision of higher 
and furth
[...]
t would 
be circulated shortly so Members were asked to submit any final minor 
comments to the Highgate Wood and Conservation Manager as soon as 
possible. 
 
Oak Decline 
The Highgate Wood and Conservation Manager advised that Oak Decline had 
reduced but there was still some significant leaf damage; a ‘do nothing’ 
approach could result in a loss of all Oak trees within 90 years. He added that 
2014 had seen very few acorns at the Wood, which was not unusual due to the 
prolific mast year in 2013. 
 
In response to a member’s question, the Highgate Wood and Conservation 
Manager advised that there had been few leaf-lying moths found in this year’s 
survey but a wide variety of weevil species were identified. 
 
Tree Disease and Biosecurity issues 
Members were advised that a programme of containment and eradication of 
Oak Processionary Moth (OPM) was launched by the Forestry Commission in 
summer 2013. There had been further advances by the pest and there was 
now an infestation at the Regent’s Park Zoo, just over two kilometres from the 
Wood. The Highgate Wood and Conservation Manager and the Division’s Tree 
Officer were finalising an action plan to deal with OPM’s inevitable arrival at one 
of the North London Open Spaces. 

Page 3



 
In response to a question from Councillor Bob Hare, the Highgate Wood and 
Conservation Manager advised that OPM would have little effect on established 
healthy trees but it could have a detrimental effect to stressed trees at the 
Wood. 
 
Play Area and Recreation 
The Highgate Wood and Conservation Manager advised that the play area 
safety surface improvements were successfully completed in time for the busy 
summer holiday period. A total area of 350m sq. was converted to a rubberised 
surface consisting of the space net unit and the cluster of units immediately 
adjacent, all of which must have an impact-absorbing surface to protect against 
injuries. Members were also advised that the roof of the hut in the Play Area 
would be repaired shortly. 
 
The Superintendent added that the new safety surface had received much 
positive feedback from users of the Wood. The feedback was endorsed by 
Stephanie Beer, who had recently experienced the new surface with her 
grandchildren. 
 
Community and Events 
Members were advised that the volunteering sessions led by Heath Hands, in 
which volunteers would carry out clearing and trimming throughout the Wood, 
were becoming more popular and more frequent. The Committee thanked 
Heath Hands’ dedicated team of volunteers for their hard work over the past six 
months.  
 
The Highgate Wood and Conservation Manager advised that a Friends of 
Highgate Wood group could be developed to allow local volunteers to 
concentrate their work at the Wood. It was suggested that further incentives 
could be offered to volunteers, such as staff at the Wood giving CV references 
to acknowledge the important work they carry out. 
 
Members were also advised that Heritage Day attracted around 2,000 visitors 
to the Wood. The Highgate Wood and Conservation Manager added that the 
number of visitors in a year could reach one million soon. 
 
Pavilion Café 
The Highgate Wood and Conservation Manager advised that a temporary 
covered dog-friendly area had received only positive feedback since its 
inception so members of the Consultative Committee were whether or not it 
should be made a permanent feature. Members supported the dog-friendly 
area and agreed that it be made more permanent.  
 
Development Issues 
Members were advised that the Open Spaces Department had submitted an 
objection to the proposed redevelopment of the former Haringey Magistrates 
Court as it would have an adverse effect on the landscape at the Wood.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

Page 4



5. FEES AND CHARGES REPORT  
The Consultative Committee received a report of the Superintendent of 
Hampstead Heath that set out the proposed increase to fees and charges for 
cricket and football at Highgate Wood in 2015/16. Members were advised that a 
more fundamental review of fees and charges, including full benchmarking, 
would be carried out by the end of 2015.  
 
Members were advised that the charges for children’s football coaching at 
Queen’s Park would not be included in the proposed changes to fees and 
charges as they would become part of the licensing regime with effect from 
spring 2015. 
 
In response to members’ questions regarding the possibility of weddings and 
civil ceremonies being held at the Wood, the Highgate Wood and Conservation 
Manager advised the marriage licence would have to be attached to a built 
structure such as the Café or a named tree. Members noted that the lack of 
available car-parking at the Wood would be an issue for weddings but 
acknowledged that a limit could be placed on numbers within the licence. The 
Highgate Wood and Conservation Manager would look into the possibility of 
weddings and civil ceremonies being held at the Wood. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 

a) the proposed fees and charges for 2015/16 be noted; and 
b) the possibility of weddings and civil ceremonies being held at Highgate 

Wood be considered and a report be presented to the next meeting if 
appropriate. 

 
6. QUESTIONS  

In response to a question from Councillor Bob Hare, the Highgate Wood and 
Conservation Manager advised that bee hives had been reintroduced to the 
Wood in spring 2014. He added that the Wood is an ideal environment for bees 
and reported that the general insect population had increased significantly in 
recent years.  
 
It was RESOLVED that an update would be provided at the next meeting. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman advised members of the Consultative Committee that the Wood 
had recently been awarded a Green Flag and a Green Heritage Award. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the date of the next meeting of the Highgate Wood Joint 
Consultative Committee, to be held on Wednesday 22 April 2015, be noted. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 

Page 5



Contact Officer: David Arnold 
David.Arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 6



 
 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee 

 

22 April 2015 

Subject: 

Superintendent’s update for April 2015 

 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath  
 

For Information 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides an update to members of the Highgate Wood Joint Consultative 
Committee on management and operational activities in Highgate Wood over the 
past six months.  The report describes progress on cost saving and income 
generation, sustainability, conservation and woodland management, infrastructure 
and facilities.  The report also includes a summary of progress on objectives in the 
Conservation Management Plan. As well as information on progress with The 
Roman Kiln Project and new signage and interpretation which is part of the work 
around the ‘New identity’ Project. 
 

Recommendations 
 

 Members are asked to note the content of this report 

 That the views of the Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee be 
conveyed to the Hampstead Heath Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee at their meeting in June 2015. 

 
 

Main Report 

 
Background 

1. The Highgate Wood Team has had a productive winter, with some disruption 
to operational work due to bad weather, including several site closures due to 
high winds and rain.  It has also been another wet but relatively mild winter 
which has caused some cancellations of sport fixtures due to waterlogging on 
the main field.  There is a new impetus to push forward with the Roman Kiln 
Project and complete the Heritage Lottery Fund Application. Income is 
incrementally increasing with more licenced events through the winter months 
as well as an increase in charges for the sport activities.  The Café have 
made a number of improvements to the internal serving area and th
[...]
eam was reduced to 6 
permanent staff from 7, in April 2014.  Part of that process involved a team 
restructure which resulted in the two Play Area Attendants being incorporated 
into the Wood Keeper roster and taking on the role of locking and unlocking 
the site.  The roster has gone through a series of revisions to improve the 
provision of cover and also provide an adequate work/life balance especially 
in the summer months. 

5. The coming summer season will present new challenges to the Team.  The 
key factor is to plan ahead and try to anticipate as far in advance as possible 
the periods of high visitor numbers and the requirement to draft in extra staff 
resource.  It is important to realise also that the other Divisional Teams will be 
going through the same exercise of reducing costs, which will require careful 
prioritisation. 

 

Roman Kiln Project 

6. Work is now underway to gather all the supporting documents that have to be 
submitted with the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) application.  Letters of support 
need to be obtained from local schools, The Museum of London and Bruce 
Castle Museum.  There are also several key individuals, who form part of the 
Roman Kiln Project Working Group who we hope will also be able to provide 
letters of support, including a number of people who worked on the original 
archaeological excavations that uncovered the kilns and pottery in the late 
1960’s. 

Page 8



7. In order to progress the Project and submit the application later this summer 
the Highgate Wood Manager has commissioned the small consultancy who 
produced the Interpretation and Display Plans for the reconfigured education 
building to help with assembling and submitting the HLF application.  
Continuing with the same consultancy will enable the project to move to the 
application stage without losing continuity and the detailed knowledge that 
they already have on the Project. 

8. It is very encouraging that the Project has received so much local and wider 
support form a number of different organisations and individuals, and it is 
hoped that the ‘Our Heritage’ Funding Application will be approved and the 
Project can be completed. 

 

Sustainability 

9. Highgate Wood continues to promote sustainability across all areas including 
encouraging the Pavilion Café to recycle all their waste materials.  There are 
three 700 litre recycling containers which are collected weekly by the 
Hampstead Heath Waste and Recycling Team, and then stored for removal 
from Kenwood Yard. 

10. The general waste continues to be removed by the City of London’s term 
waste contractor Amey, and taken for disposal at Walbrook Wharf.  The waste 
material is unloaded into barges at Walbrook Wharf and then shipped up river 
to an incineration plant at Belvedere, where the material is burnt to generate 
energy. 

11. The photo-voltaic installation on the machine shed has now produced well 
over 5,000 kilowatt hours in electricity which has made a significant difference 
in National Grid power consumption, and helped greatly to reduce Highgate 
Wood’s electricity usage.  We will be looking at the possibilities of installing a 
further photo voltaic system on the office roof which, would be smaller than 
the machine shed but, would provide enough power to run the two personal 
computers and other electrical appliances.  

12. The Open Spaces Department has recently launched its Sustainability 
Improvement Plan 2015-2017, focusing on three actions.  There will be an 
increased focus on driving down energy and water usage, a department wide 
review and rationalisation of vehicle and machinery use, and a programme of 
delivering further Solar Power Projects or other sustainable energy 
technologies.  This will link up with a department wide cost saving and income 
generation drive.  Highgate Wood will be contributing to the Plan and will be 
working with Hampstead Heath and Queen’s Park to draft and implement a 
local Improvement Plan to ac
[...]
vation areas in 
order to allow areas to regenerate naturally and ensure that the site continues 
to thrive and provide a haven for both people and the wildlife population.  

 

Tree disease and biosecurity issues 

25. Oak Processionary Moth (OPM) is advancing ever nearer and may well get as 
far as Hampstead Heath this coming summer.  The caterpillar has been found 
in several locations in Regent’s Park, and is also present a few kilometres to 
the west in Brent Park just off the North Circular.  The Division now has an 
Action Plan for OPM which has been circulated to all the sites and a number 
of staff have been on training days organised by the Forestry Commission.  In 
the autumn of 2014 an additional London wide survey was carried out to 
identify how far the pest had spread over the 2014 season and how effective 
the eradication programme had been.  The results are shown in figure 3. 

 

Page 12



 

Figure 2: 97 plotted young seedling oaks 
 

 

 

Figure 3: Red dots are confirmed OPM sites and green were clear of OPM 
 

 

 

Page 13



Play area and Recreation 

26. The play area continues to be very popular and has increasing visitor 
numbers corresponding with the increasing visitors to the Wood.  The tiger 
mulch surface in the main section of the play area has been a great success 
and is achieving the staff time savings for which it was intended.  There are 
some additional repairs to be made to some of the older equipment, including 
the wooden shelter, but there should be no requirement to make any 
substantial investment this financial year. 

27. The sports field is gradually recovering from the wet winter months and 
starting to dry out, although there are some drainage issues to be resolved 
before the cricket season gets underway.  As a result of the inclement 
weather several football matches had to be cancelled.  The Teams have all 
managed to complete their fixtures quota for the season, so there was no 
requirement to reimburse any o
[...]
Decision 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides information for the Highgate Wood Joint Consultative 
Committee to make a recommendation to the Hampstead Heath, Highgate 
Wood and Queen’s Park Committee on whether the cycling ban in Highgate 
Wood should be upheld.  A member of the public, and a cyclist, has requested 
that the prohibition of cycling in Highgate Wood be lifted based on the safer 
cycling environment that Highgate Wood offers and the national and local 
policies on encouraging and supporting cycling and its health benefits.  This 
report will provide evidence for both lifting and upholding the cycling ban in the 
light of recent information, and the increasing popularity and political support for 
sustainable transport. 

 
Recommendations  

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report, and make recommendations to the Hampstead Heath, 
Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee that the Officers will raise 
the issue of improving cycling safety and provision along the Muswell Hill 
Road with the London Borough of Haringey. 

 Officers also recommend that Byelaw 10 be maintained and enforced but 
that children under the age of 12 be allowed to ride a bicycle under close 
supervision. 

 
Main Report 

 
The growing popularity and benefits of cycling 

1. There has been a massive increase in cycling in London over the last 15 
years; a report issued by Transport for London in 2011 reported a 150% rise 
in cycling in the 10 year period between 2000 and 2010, and there has been a 
corresponding campaign at both governmental and local authority level to 
encourage Londoners to get out of their cars and cycle instead.  The 
advantages of cycling are many; personal well-being, economical, zero 
emissions, and low impact on both the natural environment and the built 
infrastructure.  The only real disadvantage is that cyclists have to share the 
road network with cars and commercial traffic and that is inherently 
dangerous. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



2. The r

Minutes of the meeting


HIGHGATE WOOD JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 22 April 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee held at 

Highgate Wood Offices, Highgate Wood, Muswell Hill Road, N10 3JN on 
Wednesday, 22 April 2015 at 12.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Ann Holmes 
Professor John Lumley 
Barbara Newman 
Stephanie Beer (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green Association) 
Peter Corley (Tree Trust for Haringey) 
Michael Hammerson (Highgate Society) 
Alison Watson (Friends of Queen’s Wood) 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold Town Clerk’s Department 

Bob Warnock Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

Jonathan Meares Highgate Wood Conservation and Trees 
Manager 

 
Also present: 
Stephen Baron 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Virginia Rounding (Deputy 
Chairman), Jan Brooker (Highgate Conservation Area Advisory Committee), 
Marguerite Clark (Highgate Society), Councillor Gail Engert (London Borough 
of Haringey), Councillor Bob Hare (London Borough of Haringey), and Lucy 
Roots (Muswell Hill Friends of the Earth). 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
Ann Holmes declared a non-pecuniary interest in any discussions relating to 
the Pavilion Café as she was a personal friend of the owner. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 November 2014 
be approved subject the following amendments:- 
 
Oak Decline 
In response to a member’s question, the Highgate Wood and Conservation 
Manager advised that there had been few leaf-mining moths found in this 
year’s survey but a wide variety of weevil species were found. 



Tree Disease and Biosecurity issues 
There had been further advances by the pest and there was now an infestation 
at the Regent’s Park Zoo, just over two kilometres from Hampstead Heath. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Conservation Management Plan Summary Document 
Members were provided with the Summary Document which was tabled at the 
meeting. 
 
Play Area and Recreation 
Members were advised that repairs to the roof hut would start shortly. 
 
Community and Events 
In response to a member’s question, the Highgate Wood and Conservation 
Manager advised that a Friends of Highgate Wood group would not be 
developed as contributions and participation from Heath Hands was increasing. 
 
Development Issues 
Members were advised that a planning application for the redevelopment of the 
former Haringey Magistrates Court had been approved by the London Borough 
of Haringey. 
 
Weddings and Civil Ceremonies 
In response to a member’s question, the Superintendent advised that that the 
possibility to provide weddings and civil ceremonies at Highgate Wood would 
not be pursued due to licensing and access issues. 
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
that provided an update on management and operational activities in Highgate 
Wood over the 
past six months. Members were advised of the following matters: 
 
Saving and Income Generation 
By the 2017/18 Financial Year, the City of London Corporation’s Open Spaces 
Department would be required to find £2.2m of savings, with £332,000 of savings 
identified across Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park in 2015/16. 
 
Savings were being addressed through seven programmes that focussed on 
the following areas: learning; sports; Various Powers Bill; promotion of services; 
energy efficiency; fleet and equipment; and wayleaves. The Superintendent 
advised that officer project boards had now been set up for each of these 
programmes. 
 
The Highgate Wood Conservation and Trees Manager added that Highgate 
Wood would be particularly affected by the Sports programme during a review 
of the true costs of its sports facilities. This would include benchmarking of fees 
for other sporting activities provided locally. 
 



In response to a member’s question, the Superintendent advised that donations 
for guided walks were not currently asked for but this could be considered. 
 
Roman Kiln Project 
Work was now underway to gather all the supporting documents that had to be 
submitted with the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) application. Letters of support 
would be obtained from local schools, The Museum of London and Bruce 
Castle Museum. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Superintendent advised that a fee of 
£4,500 would be paid to the small consultancy who had already produced the 
Interpretation and Display Plans for the reconfigured education building to help 
with assembling and submitting the Heritage Lottery Fund application. 
 
Sustainability 
The Open Spaces Department had recently launched its Sustainability 
Improvement Plan 2015-2017, which focussed on three actions: an increased 
focus on driving down energy and water usage; a department wide review and 
rationalisation of vehicle and machinery use; and a programme of delivering 
further Solar Power Projects or other sustainable energy technologies. 
 
Conservation Management Plan 
The images from the recent LIDAR survey of Highgate Wood and Queen’s 
Wood were extremely interesting but the definition of the survey was not 
sufficiently detailed to be of any real value. A better way to carry out the survey 
would need to be established. 
 
Woodland Conservation and Tree Management 
Work continued with Heath Hands Volunteers to construct dead hedging 
around sensitive areas where there had been significant compaction, and 
encourage natural regeneration and soil remediation. 
 
Tree Disease 
Oak Processionary Moth (OPM) was advancing ever nearer and may well 
reach Hampstead Heath in summer 2015. The caterpillar had been found in 
several locations in Regent’s Park, and was also present a few kilometres to 
the west in Brent Park just off the North Circular. The Division now had an 
Action Plan for OPM which had been circulated to all the sites and a number of 
staff attended training days organised by the Forestry Commission. 
 
Play Area and Recreation 
The sports field was gradually recovering from the wet winter months and 
starting to dry out, although there are some drainage issues to be resolved 
before the cricket season gets underway. 
 
Pavilion Café 
The current lease holder had used the quiet winter trading period to make a 
series of improvements to the internal serving area and also carried out a 
spring clean of the storage area next to the compactor. Meetings would 
continue to take place to discuss further improvements. 



 
Community and Events 
The Highgate Wood Heritage Day Event had been renamed ‘Community Day’ 
and would be held on Sunday 6 September 2015. Members noted the name 
change and the Highgate Wood Conservation and Trees Manager advised that 
staff would be open to suggestions for the name of the event in 2016. He added 
that the Monkey Do climbing event would be available for two days this year 
instead of three in order to reduce costs. 
 
Members suggested that the London Wildlife Trust could be invited to attend 
the event as long as this would not involve additional costs. 
 
Infrastructure and Buildings 
Repairs to the main pathways were underway, which should make a major 
difference to the quality of the surface. The Superintendent added that the 
office had a new boiler installed and this was now working well. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Superintendent’s update be noted. 
 

5. OPEN SPACES LEGISLATION  
The Committee received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
regarding an informal consultation concerning possible modifications to the 
legislation governing the City of London Corporation’s Open Spaces. 
 
Members were advised that the changes would help to increase income 
generation at the Pavilion Café, which was currently restricted to a maximum 
three year licence under current legislation. Changes to management powers 
could lead to the consideration of dog control orders at Highgate Wood and the 
provision of licensed fitness sessions. Alison Watson (Friends of Queen’s 
Wood) suggested that Queen’s Wood be consulted on any future dog control 
policies. 
 
The Superintendent added that any comments from members on the Changing 
Legislation document could be sent to him and the Highgate Wood 
Conservation and Trees Manager. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. UPDATE ON TREE SAFETY MANAGEMENT AT THE NORTH LONDON 
OPEN SPACES DIVISION  
The Committee received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
that provided an update on areas of Tree Safety Management such as tree risk 
management guidance, tree inspections process, tree incident reporting, and 
tree health. 
 
Members were advised that one quarter of the 25,000 trees across the North 
London Open Spaces Division were found in the 28 hectares at Highgate 
Wood. It was not practicable to inspect every single one of these trees as there 
was not sufficient resource to do this. An inspection process based on risk 
assessment and priority zoning was used at Highgate Wood. 



 
In response to a member’s question, the Highgate Wood Conservation and 
Trees Manager advised that there were 60-70 incidents of tree failure each 
year amongst the stock of 25,000 trees. An external risk audit was carried out 
by a qualified Tree Safety Consultant. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. CYCLING IN HIGHGATE WOOD  
The Committee considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
regarding the enforcement of Byelaw 10, which currently imposed a ban on 
cycling at Highgate Wood. 
 
Members noted that there was and should be an emphasis on pedestrian 
priority in Highgate Wood, despite the increased usage of bicycles in London in 
recent years. The Highgate Wood Conservation and Trees Manager advised 
that staff would consult with the London Borough of Haringey (LBH) to help 
make Muswell Hill Road a safer cycling route if the recommendation to maintain 
Byelaw 10 was agreed. In response to a member’s question, he added that the 
LBH would be looking into funding for improved cycling routes from Transport 
for London. 
 
The Committee heard from the member of the public who had requested for the 
prohibition of cycling in Highgate Wood to be lifted based on the safer cycling 
environment the Wood offers compared to local roads. After careful 
consideration, members noted that the risk of collision with walkers would be 
too high as the current network of pathways in the Wood was not wide enough 
for both cyclists and pedestrians and that the surfaces were not suitable. The 
addition of separate cycling paths would also not be possible without the cutting 
down of trees to widen pathways, which would not be acceptable. 
 
The Chairman noted that the view of this Committee that Byelaw 10 be 
maintained and enforced but that children under the age of 12 be allowed to 
cycle under close supervision would be passed on to the Hampstead Heath, 
Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 

a) the report be noted; and 
b) the views of the Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee be 

conveyed to the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee in May 2015. 

 
8. THE STATE OF UK PUBLIC PARKS 2014 - RENAISSANCE TO RISK?  

The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding the 
issues relevant to the Division in managing and supporting green spaces 
across London.  
 
Members were advised that the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and 
Queen’s Park Committee were in favour of appointing those members of the 
Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee who were elected local Ward 



Councillors as Park Champion(s). The Superintendent added that he would 
approach the two members of this Committee who were Councillors for the 
LBH to appoint one or both as Park Champions for Highgate Wood. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and recommendation of the Hampstead Heath, 
Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee be noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS  
In response to a member’s question regarding Alexandra Palace railway land, 
the Highgate Wood Conservation and Trees Manager advised that it would be 
difficult to restrict access to the area under the bridge but it would be monitored. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman informed members that this meeting was his last in his term as 
Chairman. He thanked the Committee for their support, participation and input 
during his term. 
 
In response, the Committee thanked the Chairman for his positive influence 
and contribution to Highgate Wood during his term as Chairman. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the date of the next meeting to be held on 18 November 
2015 be noted. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
David.Arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


